January 30, 2007

3:00 p.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS - 2007 SESSION

EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 15, 16A

Rep. Galizio, Chair Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair
Rep. Barnhart Sen. Deckert

Rep. D. Edwards Sen. Morse

Rep. Jenson Sen. Starr

Rep. Morgan Sen. Walker

Daron Hill, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Hearing
HB 5017
HB 5010
Session
HB 5009
HB 5008
Hearing
HB 5007

Department of Education — Federal Grant Application Request — Public

, Oregon Board of Dentistry — Public Hearing
, State Board of Clinical Social Workers, Fee Bill - Work

, State Board of Clinical Social Workers — Work Session
, State Board of Chiropractic Examiners, Fee Bill — Public

, State Board of Chiropractic Examiners — Public Hearing

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 15A
003 Chair Galizio Calls the meeting to order at 3:09 p.m.
007 Daron Hill, Legislative Presents Federal Grant Request (Exhibit #1).
Fiscal Office
Chair Galizio Opens Work Session on Federal Grant Application.
016 Heidi Dupuis, Child
Nutrition Specialist,
Department of Education
041 Shawn Range,
Department of
Administrative Services
047 Mr. Hill
048 Chair Galizio
050 Sen. Morse
052 Ms. Dupuis
061 Sen. Morse
062 Ms. Dupuis
063 Chair Galizio
064 Rep. Morgan Moves the Federal Grant on to the full Ways and Means with a
Do Pass recommendation.
Vote: 10-0-0
065 Chair Galizio Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.



081
083
089

176

202
267
269
273
284
307
309
327
345

351
368

412

417
441
Tape 16A

001
001

004
009
011
012

016

033

035

Chair Galizio
Chair Galizio

Patrick Braatz,
Executive Director,
Oregon board of
Dentistry

Rodney S. Nichols,
DDS, President of the
Board of Dentistry

Mr. Braatz
Chair Galizio
Sen. Walker
Mr. Braatz
Sen. Devlin
Mr. Braatz
Mr. Nichols
Mr. Braatz
Sen. Devlin

Chair Galizio

Deborah Manthe,
Legislative Fiscal Office

Chair Galizio

Ms. Manthe
Rep. Barnhart

Rep. Barnhart
Ms. Manthe

Rep. Barnhart
Ms. Manthe
Chair Galizio

Rep. Morgan

Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio

Ms. Manthe

Close Work Session on Federal Grant Application.
Opens Public Hearing on HB 5017, Board of Dentistry.

Presents the Oregon Board of Dentistry 2007-2009 Governor’s
Recommended Budget (Exhibit 2).

House Bill 5017, Oregon Board of Dentistry (Exhibit 3).

Closed the Public Hearing on House Bill 5017.

LFO Recommendations on House Bill 5010 — State Board of
Clinical Social Workers Fee Ratification Recommendation
(Exhibit #4).

LFO Recommendations on House Bill 5009 - State Board of
Clinical Workers Budget Bill Recommendation (Exhibit #5).

LFO Recommendations on House Bill 5008 — State Board of
Chiropractic Examiners Fee Ratification Recommendation
(Exhibit #6).

LFO Recommendations on House Bill 5007 — State Board of
Chiropractic Examiners Budget Bill Recommendation (Exhibit
#7).

Opens work session on HB 5010, State Board of Clinical
Social Workers, Fee Bill.

Continue question of Ms. Manthe.

Moves HB 5010, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do
Pass recommendation.

Vote: 10-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Closed the Public Hearing on House Bill 5010, State Board of
Chiropractic Examiners.

Opens work session on HB 5009, State Board of Chiropractic
Examiners.



119
120
130
135
138
152
157
174
181
183
184
191
193
197
200
205
215
226

229
235

252
255

260
261

267

290
292

304
313

320
322

382
385
419
Tape 15B
001

Chair Galizio
Sen. Starr
Ms. Manthe
Sen. Starr
Ms. Manthe
Rep. Jenson
Ms. Manthe
Rep. Jenson
Ms. Manthe
Chair Galizio
Sen. Devlin
Ms. Manthe
Sen. Morse
Ms. Manthe
Sen. Morse
Ms. Manthe
Chair Galizio

Sen Devlin

Chair Galizio
Ms. Manthe

Chair Galizio

Rep. Morgan

Chair Galizio
Rep. Jenson

Sen. Devlin

Chair Galizio
Chair Galizio

Ms. Manthe
Sen. Starr

Chair Galizio
Ms. Manthe

Chair Galizio
Sen. Morse
Ms. Manthe

Ms. Manthe

Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to HB

5009.
Vote: 10-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to
performance measures of HB 5009.

Vote: 10-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves HB 5009 to Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendation.

Vote: 10-0-0

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Closed work session on HB 5009.

Opened Work Session on HB 5008 and 5007.

Moves HB 5008 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendation.

Vote: 10-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Continued analysis by Ms. Manthe.



022
028
044
046
056
069
087
090
102
104

106
114

127
139

142
147
154

162
180
181

195
196
198

Sen. Morse
Rep. Barnhart
Sen. Morse
Rep. Jenson
Ms. Manthe
Rep. Jenson
Ms. Manthe
Sen. Devlin
Chair Galizio

Rep. Morgan

Chair Galizio
Ms. Manthe

Rep. Barnhart
Morgan

Chair Galizio
Sen. Morse
Ms. Manthe

Chair Galizio
Chair Galizio
Ms. Manthe

Chair Galizio
Rep. Morgan
Chair Galizio

Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to HB
5007.

Vote: 10-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves HB 5007, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do
Pass recommendation.

Vote: 10-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Closed work session on HB 5007 and 5008

Adjourns the meeting at 4:26 p.m.



