JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

January 30, 2007

Hearing Room F
3:00 p.m.

Tapes: 15, 16A

Members Present: Rep. Galizio, Chair Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair

Rep. Barnhart Sen. Deckert
Rep. D. Edwards Sen. Morse
Rep. Jenson Sen. Starr
Rep. Morgan Sen. Walker

Members Excused:

Staff Present: Daron Hill, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Measures or Issues Heard: Department of Education – Federal Grant Application Request – Public

Hearing

HB 5017, Oregon Board of Dentistry - Public Hearing

HB 5010, State Board of Clinical Social Workers, Fee Bill - Work

Session

HB 5009, State Board of Clinical Social Workers – Work Session HB 5008, State Board of Chiropractic Examiners, Fee Bill – Public

Hearing

HB 5007, State Board of Chiropractic Examiners - Public Hearing

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Heidi Dupuis, Child Nutrition Specialist, Department of Education O41 Shawn Range, Department of Administrative Services O47 Mr. Hill O48 Chair Galizio O50 Sen. Morse O52 Ms. Dupuis O61 Sen. Morse O62 Ms. Dupuis O63 Chair Galizio O64 Rep. Morgan Moves the Federal Grant on to the full Ways and	e #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
Daron Hill, Legislative Fiscal Office Chair Galizio Opens Work Session on Federal Grant Applica Heidi Dupuis, Child Nutrition Specialist, Department of Education Shawn Range, Department of Administrative Services Afr. Hill Chair Galizio Sen. Morse Sen. Morse Ms. Dupuis Chair Galizio Chair Galizio Rep. Morgan Moves the Federal Grant Request (Exhibit #1). Presents Federal Grant Request (Exhibit #1). Presents Federal Grant Request (Exhibit #1). Presents Federal Grant Request (Exhibit #1). Presents Federal Grant Request (Exhibit #1). Presents Federal Grant Request (Exhibit #1). Sens Work Session on Federal Grant Application Opens Work Session on Federal Grant Application Application Opens Work Session on Federal Grant Application Opens Work Session on Federa	APE 15A		
Fiscal Office Chair Galizio Opens Work Session on Federal Grant Applica O16 Heidi Dupuis, Child Nutrition Specialist, Department of Education O41 Shawn Range, Department of Administrative Services O47 Mr. Hill O48 Chair Galizio O50 Sen. Morse O52 Ms. Dupuis O61 Sen. Morse O62 Ms. Dupuis O63 Chair Galizio O64 Rep. Morgan Moves the Federal Grant on to the full Ways and	003	Chair Galizio	Calls the meeting to order at 3:09 p.m.
Heidi Dupuis, Child Nutrition Specialist, Department of Education O41 Shawn Range, Department of Administrative Services O47 Mr. Hill O48 Chair Galizio O50 Sen. Morse O52 Ms. Dupuis O61 Sen. Morse O62 Ms. Dupuis O63 Chair Galizio O64 Rep. Morgan Moves the Federal Grant on to the full Ways and	007		Presents Federal Grant Request (Exhibit #1).
Nutrition Specialist, Department of Education O41 Shawn Range, Department of Administrative Services O47 Mr. Hill O48 Chair Galizio O50 Sen. Morse O52 Ms. Dupuis O61 Sen. Morse O62 Ms. Dupuis O63 Chair Galizio O64 Rep. Morgan Moves the Federal Grant on to the full Ways and		Chair Galizio	Opens Work Session on Federal Grant Application.
Department of Administrative Services 047 Mr. Hill 048 Chair Galizio 050 Sen. Morse 052 Ms. Dupuis 061 Sen. Morse 062 Ms. Dupuis 063 Chair Galizio 064 Rep. Morgan Moves the Federal Grant on to the full Ways and	016	Nutrition Specialist,	
048 Chair Galizio 050 Sen. Morse 052 Ms. Dupuis 061 Sen. Morse 062 Ms. Dupuis 063 Chair Galizio 064 Rep. Morgan Moves the Federal Grant on to the full Ways and	041	Department of	
050 Sen. Morse 052 Ms. Dupuis 061 Sen. Morse 062 Ms. Dupuis 063 Chair Galizio 064 Rep. Morgan Moves the Federal Grant on to the full Ways and	047	Mr. Hill	
 Ms. Dupuis Sen. Morse Ms. Dupuis Ms. Dupuis Chair Galizio Rep. Morgan Moves the Federal Grant on to the full Ways and 	048	Chair Galizio	
061 Sen. Morse 062 Ms. Dupuis 063 Chair Galizio 064 Rep. Morgan Moves the Federal Grant on to the full Ways and	050	Sen. Morse	
062 Ms. Dupuis 063 Chair Galizio 064 Rep. Morgan Moves the Federal Grant on to the full Ways and	052	Ms. Dupuis	
063 Chair Galizio 064 Rep. Morgan Moves the Federal Grant on to the full Ways and	061	Sen. Morse	
064 Rep. Morgan Moves the Federal Grant on to the full Ways and	062	Ms. Dupuis	
	063	Chair Galizio	
Vote: 10 – 0 – 0	064	Rep. Morgan	Moves the Federal Grant on to the full Ways and Means with Do Pass recommendation. Vote: $10 - 0 - 0$
065 Chair Galizio Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARF	065	Chair Galizio	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

081	Chair Galizio	Close Work Session on Federal Grant Application.
083	Chair Galizio	Opens Public Hearing on HB 5017, Board of Dentistry.
089	Patrick Braatz, Executive Director, Oregon board of	Presents the Oregon Board of Dentistry 2007-2009 Governor's Recommended Budget (Exhibit 2).
	Dentistry	House Bill 5017, Oregon Board of Dentistry (Exhibit 3).
176	Rodney S. Nichols, DDS, President of the Board of Dentistry	
202	Mr. Braatz	
267	Chair Galizio	
269	Sen. Walker	
273	Mr. Braatz	
284	Sen. Devlin	
307	Mr. Braatz	
309	Mr. Nichols	
327	Mr. Braatz	
345	Sen. Devlin	
351	Chair Galizio	Closed the Public Hearing on House Bill 5017.
368	Deborah Manthe, Legislative Fiscal Office	LFO Recommendations on House Bill 5010 – State Board of Clinical Social Workers Fee Ratification Recommendation (Exhibit #4).
		LFO Recommendations on House Bill 5009 - State Board of Clinical Workers Budget Bill Recommendation (Exhibit #5).
		LFO Recommendations on House Bill 5008 – State Board of Chiropractic Examiners Fee Ratification Recommendation (Exhibit #6).
		LFO Recommendations on House Bill 5007 – State Board of Chiropractic Examiners Budget Bill Recommendation (Exhibit #7).
412	Chair Galizio	Opens work session on HB 5010, State Board of Clinical Social Workers, Fee Bill.
417	Ms. Manthe	
441	Rep. Barnhart	
Tape 16A		
001	Rep. Barnhart	Continue question of Ms. Manthe.
001	Ms. Manthe	
004	Rep. Barnhart	
009	Ms. Manthe	
011	Chair Galizio	
012	Rep. Morgan	Moves HB 5010, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation. Vote: $10 - 0 - 0$
016	Chair Galizio	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED . Closed the Public Hearing on House Bill 5010, State Board of Chiropractic Examiners.
033	Chair Galizio	Opens work session on HB 5009, State Board of Chiropractic Examiners.
035	Ms. Manthe	

119	Chair Galizio	
120	Sen. Starr	
130	Ms. Manthe	
135	Sen. Starr	
138	Ms. Manthe	
152	Rep. Jenson	
157	Ms. Manthe	
174	Rep. Jenson	
181	Ms. Manthe	
183	Chair Galizio	
184	Sen. Devlin	
191	Ms. Manthe	
193	Sen. Morse	
197	Ms. Manthe	
200	Sen. Morse	
205	Ms. Manthe	
215	Chair Galizio	
226	Sen Devlin	Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to HB 5009.
		Vote: 10 – 0 – 0
229	Chair Galizio	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
235	Ms. Manthe	
252	Chair Galizio	
255	Rep. Morgan	Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to performance measures of HB 5009. Vote: $10 - 0 - 0$
260	Chair Galizio	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
261	Rep. Jenson	
267	Sen. Devlin	Moves HB 5009 to Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation. Vote: $10 - 0 - 0$
290	Chair Galizio	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
292	Chair Galizio	Closed work session on HB 5009.
		Opened Work Session on HB 5008 and 5007.
304	Ms. Manthe	
313	Sen. Starr	Moves HB 5008 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation. Vote: $10 - 0 - 0$
320	Chair Galizio	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
322	Ms. Manthe	
382	Chair Galizio	
385	Sen. Morse	
419	Ms. Manthe	
Tape 15B		
001	Ms. Manthe	Continued analysis by Ms. Manthe.

022	Sen. Morse	
028	Rep. Barnhart	
044	Sen. Morse	
046	Rep. Jenson	
056	Ms. Manthe	
069	Rep. Jenson	
087	Ms. Manthe	
090	Sen. Devlin	
102	Chair Galizio	
104	Rep. Morgan	Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to HB 5007.
		Vote: $10 - 0 - 0$
106	Chair Galizio	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
114	Ms. Manthe	
127	Rep. Barnhart	
139	Morgan	Moves HB 5007, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
142	Chair Galizio	
147	Sen. Morse	
154	Ms. Manthe	
		Vote: 10 − 0 − 0
162	Chair Galizio	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
180	Chair Galizio	Closed work session on HB 5007 and 5008
181	Ms. Manthe	
195	Chair Galizio	
196	Rep. Morgan	
198	Chair Galizio	Adjourns the meeting at 4:26 p.m.